liability for the expenses provided for in this article shall not be 
insurable and no insurance policy shall provide or pay for the 
expenses. 

53155.  In no event shall a person's liability under this article 
for the expense of an emergency response exceed twelve thousand 
dollars ($12,000) for a particular incident. 

53156.  As used in this article: 
   (a) "Expense of an emergency response" means reasonable costs 
incurred by a public agency in reasonably making an appropriate 
emergency response to the incident, but shall only include those